

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.848 of 2008

M. BASHEER AHMED & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.V.R. ANJANEYULU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and also perused the record.

The occurrence in question took place long back wherein it is alleged that appellant no.1 in the capacity of as advocate sent a copy of the notice and reply to the Bar Association which contained some defamatory remarks.

Having regard to the entirety of the circumstances, we are of view that the proceedings against the appellant(s) ought to be closed. We order accordingly.

The appeal is accordingly allowed.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

.....J.  
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

New Delhi,  
April 18, 2017.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 848 of 2008

M. BASHEER AHMED &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.V.R. ANJANEYULU &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 18/04/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Appellant(s) Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.  
Mr. K. Ram Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. M.V. Rama, Adv.  
For M/s. K. Ramkumar & AssociatesFor Respondent(s) Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. K. Subba Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, the appeal is allowed.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)